AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS TO A TURNING POINT FOR THE PURPOSES OF OPERATING A SOCIAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION IN AN R-1 ZONING DISTRICT AT 1900 AND 1904 NE ENGLEWOOD ROAD.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 32-39 of Ordinance No. 2.292, being the Gladstone Zoning Ordinance, public notice was made of a request to grant a Special Use Permit on property located at 1900 and 1904 NE Englewood Road, and

WHEREAS, public hearings have been held after the publishing of the required notices; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Gladstone did submit its recommendation to the City Council for approval of such Special Use Permit requesting certain conditions as incorporated herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. SPECIAL USE PERMIT:

THAT, A Turning Point is hereby granted a Special Use Permit for operation of a social services organization on property located at 1900 and 1904 NE Englewood Road, the effective date of which shall be the enactment date of this Ordinance and expiring <u>seven</u> (7) years from this date, all subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein:

- This Special Use Permit is to be issued to A Turning Point and to be used at this location only. If A Turning Point relocates, sells, or leases this location to another tenant, either A Turning Point or the other tenant(s) must reapply for a new permit. This Special Use Permit is non-transferable to another tenant occupying space at this location.
- 2. A Turning Point shall apply for and maintain all applicable State, County, and City business and occupational licenses; copy of such business and occupational licenses shall be provided to the Community Development Department.
- 3. Hours of operation for this location shall be limited to 7:00 am to 10:00 pm, Monday Saturday; six days a week.
- 4. This Special Use Permit allows for the following uses at 1900 NE Englewood Road:
 - Food Pantry
 - Wardrobe Clothes Closet
 - Education Academy
 - Site to store, prepare, and load vehicles for the Community Meals outreach program
 - Day Center Services (Guesthouse)
 - Services provided shall be shower and laundry facilities, hot meals, computer/internet access, and case management.

- Hours of operation for these services shall be limited to Monday-Friday from 10:00 am to 2:00 pm.
- Community Meetings
- Support Groups
- Community Garden
 - One (1) community garden not exceeding 3,600 sq. ft.
- The Institute job training program
- Gymnasium for youth sports leagues, practices, tournaments, performances, recreation, and educational activities.
- 5. All building and fire safety requirements shall be complied with and maintained as required.
- 6. The six (6) foot privacy fence, as well as the property located north and south of the privacy fence (residential homes to commercial use), shall be maintained in perpetuity by the applicant.
- 7. Signage shall follow all rules and regulations associated with all City of Gladstone sign ordinances. Landscaping approved by the Community Development Department shall be installed and maintained around the monument sign located adjacent to NE Englewood Road.
- 8. All mechanical equipment located on the roof and the ground shall be screened from public view similar in design to the rest of the structure. All screening shall be approved by the Community Development Department.
- 9. Trash service and commercial deliveries shall occur between the hours of 7:00 am to 10:00 pm.
- 10. Dumpster enclosures shall be constructed with materials consistent with the primary building. Specific colors and materials shall be approved by the Community Development Department.
- 11. Tractor-trailers, storage containers, RVs, campers, and commercial vehicles other than one (1) A Turning Point box truck shall not be parked or stored overnight on the premises. Storage containers shall not be stored on-site unless as part of a valid building permit.
- 12. Overnight accommodations of any kind on the property are prohibited. However, this prohibition does not include temporary overnight stays not to exceed five (5) nights at a time of six (6) occasions per year by organizations performing mission work in and around the greater Kansas City area. This condition does not include the on-site manager position and his/her immediate family who reside on campus.
- 13. Any false statements in the application or violation of these conditions or other City Code requirements may result in the cancellation of this Special Use Permit.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: The provisions of this ordinance are severable and if any provision hereof is declared invalid, unconstitutional or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance.

BILL NO. 23-04

ORDINANCE NO. 4.622

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 23RD DAY OF JANUARY, 2023.

ATTEST:

Bill Garnos, Mayor

Kris Keller, City Clerk

1st Reading: January 23, 2023

2nd Reading: January 23, 2023

File #